

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

ANTHONIA NWAORIE, on behalf of herself
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;

U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER
PROTECTION;

KEVIN McALEENAN, Commissioner, U.S.
Customs and Border Protection, sued in his
official capacity,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:18-CV-01406

PLAINTIFF'S OBJECTIONS TO MEMORANDUM AND RECOMMENDATION

Dan Alban, Attorney-in-Charge
Virginia Bar No. 72688
Southern District No. 3194997
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
Email: dalban@ij.org

Anya Bidwell
Texas Bar No. 24101516
Southern District No. 3063390
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 960
Austin, TX 78701
Tel: (512) 480-5936
Email: abidwell@ij.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
LEGAL STANDARD	3
FACTUAL OBJECTIONS.....	3
LEGAL OBJECTIONS	3
I. Plaintiff's Individual Claim for Interest on Her Seized Property (Count III) Is Not Barred by Sovereign Immunity and Should Not Be Dismissed as Moot	3
A. The M&R misconstrues Plaintiff's claim for interest, which was never brought under 28 U.S.C. § 2465.....	4
B. Contrary to the conclusion of the M&R, Plaintiff's claim for interest on her seized property is not barred by sovereign immunity.....	5
II. Plaintiff Brought a Viable Individual Challenge to Her Inclusion on a Screening List (Count IV).	7
A. The M&R fails to analyze Plaintiff's procedural due-process claim.	7
B. The M&R's analysis of Plaintiff's equal-protection claim over her inclusion on a screening list is flawed and must be rejected.....	9
1. Contrary to the M&R's analysis, Plaintiff did not bring an APA challenge under Count IV, much less an APA arbitrary-and-capricious challenge.....	9
2. The M&R's analysis wrongly construes Plaintiff's individual challenge to being targeted for additional screening as a general challenge to the border-search doctrine.....	10
3. Plaintiff has stated a viable equal-protection claim regarding her screening list status.....	11
4. The M&R fails to recognize the inherently continuing nature of Plaintiff's claim that being on a screening list causes her ongoing injury every time she travels.....	12
III. Plaintiff's Class Claims Challenging CBP's HHA Policy as Both Imposing Unconstitutional Conditions (Count II) and <i>Ultra Vires</i> (Count I) Should Not Be Dismissed for Failure to State a Claim.....	12

A.	The M&R errs by rejecting much of Plaintiff's unconstitutional-conditions claim (Count II) based on the erroneous conclusion that the HHA is not a true waiver of claims, wrongly assuming that all waived claims are barred by sovereign immunity.....	13
B.	The M&R ignores the limited scope of Plaintiff's constitutional claim (Count II), construing it as challenging all uses of HHAs, including in settlements.....	15
1.	The M&R fails to distinguish between conditions accepted as part of negotiated settlements, as in <i>Rumery</i> , and conditions imposed on the right to return of property, as in <i>Anourshiravani</i>	16
2.	This case challenges only HHAs imposed after the claimant has already obtained the right to the return of the seized property.....	18
C.	The M&R erroneously concludes that the challenged HHAs are justified based on a misunderstanding of CAFRA's procedures.....	19
1.	CAFRA's command to "promptly release" seized property is not discretionary.....	19
2.	The M&R wrongly holds that only "undisputed" owners of seized property are entitled to the return of that property under Section 983(a)(3)(B) of CAFRA.....	20
3.	There is no basis for the M&R's claim that Plaintiff could have avoided signing her HHA by proving her ownership of the property in an administrative proceeding.....	21
D.	The M&R mistakenly conflates Plaintiff's separate class claims that CBP's HHA Policy is both <i>ultra vires</i> (Count I) and imposes unconstitutional conditions (Count II).....	22
E.	Rather than analyze whether the challenged policy is <i>ultra vires</i> , the M&R improperly applies a new standard: what it believes is "prudent" for CBP to do.....	24
IV.	Plaintiff's <i>Ultra Vires</i> Class Claim (Count I) Does Not Challenge the Specific Timing of the Release of Property, But Instead Challenges Interposing An Additional Condition— Signing the HHA—Not Authorized by Statute or Regulation.....	25
CONCLUSION.....		25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anoushiravani v. Fishel</i> , No. 04-CV-212, 2004 WL 1630240 (D. Ore. July 19, 2004)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Carvajal v. United States</i> , 521 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2008)	5, 6
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 853 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963).....	9, 23
<i>Elbadry v. Piehota</i> , 303 F. Supp. 3d 453 (E.D. Va. 2017)	8
<i>Kadonsky v. U.S.</i> , No. CA-3:96-CV-2969, 1998 WL 460293 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 1998)	7
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	9, 10, 22, 23
<i>Library of Congress v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	24
<i>Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA</i> , 675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Malone Mortgage Company America, Ltd. v. Martinez</i> , No. 3:02-CV-1870, 2022 WL 31114160 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 23, 2002)	10
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	8
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petrol. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....	10
<i>Spawn v. W. Bank-Westheimer</i> , 989 F.2d 830 (5th Cir. 1993).....	5, 7

<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987).....	17, 18
<i>Unimex, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development</i> , 594 F.2d 1060 (5th Cir. 1979)	23
<i>United States v. \$277,000</i> , 69 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>United States v. \$515,060.42</i> , 152 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 1998).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. 1461 W. 42nd St.</i> , 251 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>United States v. Minh Huynh</i> , 334 F. App'x 636 (5th Cir. 2009)	4, 5
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706	
(2)(A).....	10
(2)(B)	10
(2)(A)-(F)	10
18 U.S.C. § 983	
(a)(2)	21
(a)(2)(C).....	20
(a)(3)	20
(a)(3)(A)	22
(a)(3)(B).....	passim
19 U.S.C. § 1618.....	3, 18
21 U.S.C. § 881.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 2465.....	3, 4, 5
RULES	
5th Cir. R. 47.5.4	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b)	1

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 8.13.....	3, 20
28 C.F.R. § 8.13(b).....	20, 24, 25
28 C.F.R. § 8.13(c)	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Customs Services, Seized Asset Management and Enforcement Procedures Handbook, https://foiar.cbp.gov/docs/Manuals_and_Instructions/2009/283231839_19/0910011234 seized management Part1.pdf	21
